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Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by X Financial (the “Company”) solely for information purpose and
has not been independently verified. No representations, warranties or undertakings, express or implied,
are made by the Company or any of its affiliates, advisers, or representatives or the underwriters as to, and
no reliance should be placed upon, the accuracy, fairness, completeness or correctness of the information
or opinions presented or contained in this presentation. None of the Company or any of its affiliates,
advisers, or representatives or the underwriters accept any responsibility whatsoever (in negligence or
otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any information presented or contained in this presentation
or otherwise arising in connection with the presentation. The information presented or contained in this
presentation is subject to change without notice and its accuracy is not guaranteed.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or issue or an invitation to purchase or subscribe for
any securities of the Company for sale in the United States or anywhere else. No securities of the Company
may be sold in the United States without registration with the United States Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) or an exemption from such registration pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended (the “Securities Act”) and the rules and regulations thereunder. No part of this presentation shall
form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever.
Specifically, these materials do not constitute a “pro- spectus” within the meaning of the Securities Act.
This presentation does not contain all relevant information relating to the Company or its securities,
particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the
securities of the Company and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the detailed information in the
prospectus relating to the proposed offering. The Company has filed a registration statement on Form F-1
with the SEC relating to its securities to be offered in the United States, but the registration statement has
not yet become effective. Any public offering of the Company’s securities to be made in the United States
will be made solely on the basis of the information contained in the statutory prospectus included in such
registration statement. The prospectus contains detailed information about the Company, its subsidiaries
and affiliated entities, management, the consolidated financial statements and risks and uncertainties
associated with its business and industry. Any decision to purchase the Company’s securities in the
proposed offering should be made solely on the basis of the information contained in the prospectus
relating to the proposed offering.
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Certain statements in this presentation, and other statements that the Company may make, are forward-
look- ing statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These statements reflect the Company’s intent, beliefs or
current expectations about the future. These statements can be recognized by the use of words such as
“expects,” “plans,” “wil estimates,” “projects,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “confident” or
words of similar meaning. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance
and are based on a number of assumptions about the Company’s operations and other factors, many of
which are beyond the Company’s control, and accordingly, actual results may differ materially from these
forward-looking statements. The Company or any of its affiliates, advisers, or representatives or the
underwriters has no obligation and does not undertake to revise forward-looking statements to reflect
future events or circumstances.
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In evaluating its business, the Company uses certain non-GAAP measures as supplemental measures to
review and assess its operating performance. These non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as
analytical tools, and when assessing the Company’s operating performances, investors should not
consider them in isolation, or as a substitute for net income attributable to the Company or other
consolidated statement of operations data prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL AND IS BEING GIVEN
SOLELY FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND ONLY FORYOUR USE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PRESENTATION.
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED, REDISTRIBUTED, OR
OTHERWISE DISCLOSED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO ANY OTHER PERSON IN ANY MANNER. ANY
FORWARDING, DISTRIBUTION OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRESENTATION IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS
UNAUTHORIZED.

By viewing and accessing this presentation, viewers hereby acknowledge and agree to keep the contents
of this presentation and these materials confidential. Viewers agree not to photograph, copy or
otherwise reproduce this presentation in any form or pass on this presentation to any other person for
any purpose, during the presentation or while in the conference room. Viewers must return this
presentation and all other materials provided in connection herewith to the Company upon completion
of the presentation. By viewing, accessing or participating in this presentation, viewers agree to be bound
by the foregoing limitations. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of
applicable securities laws.
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Company Overview



X Financial at a Glance

A leading technology-driven personal finance company in China

In the third quarter of 2024

28,338 mn (RMB) 1.97 mn

Total Loan Facilitation and Origination Amount Active Borrowers
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As of September 30, 2024

45,766 mn (RMB)

Loan Balance
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Our Business

Loan Facilitation Based on 100% Institutional Funding
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Credit Insurance Model
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Both principal and interest are insured against default

Jointly analyze risk and develop advanced risk
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Financial Guarantee Model

We have established cooperation with high-quality financing guarantee companies who provide guarantee services to protect institutional funding partners against
default for both the principal and interest.

Strong Capabilities of the
Financial Guarantee Companies

' ~RMB1 Billi f
Balanced Geographic Ion O Joint Risk Control

At least AA Credit Rating (1

Coverage Of Services Registered Capital

(1) Substantially all credit ratings were evaluated at least AA level by rating companies including China Lianhe Credit Rating Co., Ltd., China Chengxin Credit Management Co., Ltd., Xiamen Lianhe

Credit Information Service Co., Ltd. and Fujian China Chengxin Credit Rating Consulting Co., Ltd.
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Technology-driven Approach to Servicing Borrowers and
Funding Partners
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Management Model

Borrowers 3" Party
Guarantee Partners

Data Analysis & Fraud
Detection
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Our Growth Strategies
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Expand user base and enhance
user acquisition

G

Strengthen risk management and

technology capabilities

Optimize product
offerings
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Strengthen brand awareness
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Diversify and scale up

funding sources
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Investment Highlights

Leading industry position with differentiated products

benefiting from China’s booming personal finance market

Diversified funding sources

and 100% institutional funding

Rigorous data-driven credit assessment

modeling system

Founded by seasoned entrepreneurs

with proven track record

X /R
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e Leading Industry Position with Differentiated Products that Benefit from China’s Booming Personal

Finance Market

Wide Range of Age Groups

Early career stage
25 to 40 in average

%

Flagship
Product

Xiaoying Card Loan

Flexible Loan Amount

/ Credit Line

RMB500 - 50,000

Flexible Tenor Meeting
Borrowers’ Liquidity Needs

3,6,9, 12 months

Various Sources of Credit Proof
Reducing Collateral Needs
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@ Technology & Data-driven Credit Assessment

Continuous optimization of credit assessment systems that strengthen risk controls

Proprietary risk model

@ WinSAFE

B Over 20 models

Proprietary
Technology

B Black List

Loan application selection

B Intelligent
B Dynamic
B Quantifiable

Credit Scoring

Data analysis

B 1 million fraud data
B 2,500 variables
B 300 anti-fraud rules

Credit policy adjustments

X I amind#

Model optimization + synchronization

Licensed third-party data

B Social behavior
B Online payment history
B Credit data

Fraud detection

M Data algorithms
B Social network graphs
B Facial Recognition

Deep
learning
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Diversified Funding Sources and 100% Institutional Funding

&

High-quality loans and strong reputation help us Total number of partnerships

attract more institutional investors. with institutional funding partners keeps growing.

Key cooperating financial institutions include Bank of Hangzhou Achieved 100% institutional funding for new loans facilitated

Consumer Finance Company, FOTIC, National Trust, etc. through our platform by Q2 2020.
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Seasoned Management Team

Founded by a seasoned entrepreneur with proven track record and backed by a strong team of financial and technology talents

Yue Tang Kan Li Fuya Zheng Yufan Jiang
(Justin) (Kent) (Frank) (Jason)

B Founder, Chairman and CEO B President B Chief Financial Officer B Chief Risk Officer

‘@ Co-founder of eLong, one of the first online — Y 15+ years of work experience in the ‘E*ij 15+ years of work experience with corporate 10+ years of work experience in the field
eLong . L . CapitalOpne : . \ elong . .
travel service companies in China ~ financial sector finance and investment management % mer of personal credit risk management
Expert in risk management system Former CFO of a Nasdag-listed company Previously worked at Bank of Communications
Blue Ridge | Co-founder of Blue Ridge China, an

| Capital establishment

investment and consulting company
Former manager at Capital One

X /Gy
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Operational and Financial Data



Performance of Loan Balance and Loan Facilitation

__Total Outstanding Loan Balance _ Total Loan Facilitation and Origination Amount
(RMBmn) (RMBmn)

105,557

FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024 FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024

(1) Represents the total amount of loans outstanding for loans X Financial facilitated and originated at the end of the relevant period. Loans that are delinquent for more than 60 days
are excluded in the outstanding loan balance, except for Xiaoying Housing Loan. As Xiaoying Housing Loan is a secured loan product and the Company is entitled to payment by
exercising its rights to the collateral, the Company does not exclude Xiaoying Housing loan delinquent for more than 60 days in the outstanding loan balance
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Revenue and Non-GAAP Adj. Net Income Growth

__Total Net Revenue _ Non-GAAP Adj. Net Income (loss) (!
(RMBmn) (RMBmn)
1,277
4,815
874
3,563
1,582
L2 1,373 434
. . . ] ] -

FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024 FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024

(1) Represents net (loss) / income before share-based compensation expenses, impairment losses on financial investments, impairment losses on long-term investments and income (loss) from
financial investments
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Operational Efficiency

_ Operating Margin (1

(o)
30.4% 29.9% 31.1% 33.7% ——
FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024

(1) Represents Income from operations divided by total net revenue
(2) Represents Non-GAAP adjusted net income divided by total net revenue
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__Non-GAAP Adj. Net Income Margin®

24.5% 26.5% 26.8% 27.3% 27.4%
FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024
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Net Revenue Per Employee and Operating Costs and Expenses

_ Net Revenue Per Employee _ Operating Costs and Expenses ™
(RMB1,000)

9,242

3.6%
! 1 0,
7,729 ) 3.4%
| 3.1% |
| 2 99, 3 2.9%
11 I
FY2022 FY2023 3Q 2023 2Q 2024 3Q 2024 FY2022  FY2023 3Q2023 2Q2024 3Q2024

(1) Represents operating costs and expenses divided by total amount of loans that the Company facilitated and originated during the relevant period. Operating costs and
expenses include origination and servicing expense, borrower acquisitions and marketing expense, as well as general and administrative expense.
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Outstanding Return on Equity Performance

__Total Assets
(RMBmn)

8,838

1,162 (13.1%)

3,810 (43.1%)

3,264 (37.0%)

FY2022

Cash & Cash Equivalents

11,650

1,660 (14.2%)

4,948 (42.5%)

3,847 (33.0%)

FY2023

m Accounts Receivable & Contract Assets
B Loans receivable from Xiaoying Credit Loans and other loans

m Others

11,620

1,709 (14.7%)

4,938 (42.5%)

3,929 (33.8%)

3Q 2024

__Total Equity (D
(RMBmn)

4,753

FY2022

(1) Represents total X Financial shareholders’ equity, excluding non-controlling interest in subsidiaries
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5,847

FY2023

6,897

3Q 2024
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Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of 12/31/2023 As of 9/30/2024
(in RMB1,000) (in RMB1,000) (in USD1,000)
Cash and cash equivalents 1,195,352 1,044,144 148,789
Accounts receivable and contract assets, net 1,659,588 1,709,428 243,592
Loans receivable from Xiaoying Credit Loans and other loans, net 4,947,833 4,938,195 703,687
Total assets 11,650,023 11,620,287 1,655,877
Payable to investors and institutional funding partners at amortized cost 3,584,041 2,406,552 342,931
Short-term borrowings 565,000 433,500 61,773
Income tax payable 446,500 496,489 70,749
Total liabilities 5,802,899 4,723,728 673,126
Total equity 5,847,124 6,896,562 982,752

Source: Company financial statements
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Consolidated Income Statement

Net revenues

Loan facilitation service

Post-origination service

Financing income

Guarantee income

Other revenue

Total net revenue

Operating costs and expenses

Origination and servicing

Borrower acquisitions and marketing

General and administrative

Provision for accounts receivable and contract assets
(Reversal of) provision for loans receivable

Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities

Fair value adjustments related to Consolidated Trusts
(Reversal of) provision for credit losses for deposits and other financial assets
Total operating costs and expenses

Income from operations

Interest expenses, net

Foreign exchange loss

Income from financial investments

Other income (loss), net

Income before income taxes and gain from equity in affiliates
Income tax expense

Gain from equity in affiliates, net of tax

Net income

Net income attributable to X Financial shareholders
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3Q 2023

(in RMB1,000)

829,385
168,186
300,950
7,920
90,423
1,396,864

402,939
419,887
40,200
3,748
53,946
41,594
(268)
(194)
961,852
435,012
(7,322)
1,526
(16,490)
4,742
417,468
(74,172)
3,394
347,190
347,190

(in RMB1,000)

878,282
186,109
335,765
53,576
128,765
1,582,497

457,545
506,758
49,499
4,799
(35)
56,366
(1,399)
1,073,533
508,964
1,211
4,881
(47,635)
6,048
473,469
(100,331)
2,702
375,840
375,840

3Q 2024

(in USD1,000)

125,154
26,520
47,846

7,635
18,349
225,504

65,200
72,212
7,054
684

(5)
8,032
(199)
152,978
72,526
173

696
(6,788)
862
67,469
(14,297)
385
53,557
53,557
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Consolidated Income Statement

Net revenues

Loan facilitation service

Post-origination service

Financing income

Guarantee income

Other revenue

Total net revenue

Operating costs and expenses

Origination and servicing

Borrower acquisitions and marketing

General and administrative

Provision for accounts receivable and contract assets
Provision for loans receivable

Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities

Change in fair value of financial guarantee derivative
Fair value adjustments related to Consolidated Trusts
(Reversal of) provision for credit losses for deposits and other financial assets
Total operating costs and expenses
Income from operations
Interest income (expenses), net

Foreign exchange gain (loss)

Income (loss) from financial investments

Impairment losses on financial investments
Impairment losses on long-term investments

Other income, net

Income before income taxes and gain (loss) from equity in affiliates
Income tax expense

Gain (loss) from equity in affiliates, net of tax

Net income

Net income attributable to X Financial shareholders
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2022
(in RMB1,000) (in RMB1,000) (in USD1,000)
2,044,344 2,740,974 386,058
372,451 596,582 84,027
966,277 1,137,336 160,190
- 24,497 3,450
179,878 315,495 44,437
3,562,950 4,814,884 678,162
1,337,370 1,544,014 217,470
833,109 1,370,942 193,093
143,235 153,943 21,682
21,836 12,234 1,723
158,576 229,137 32,273
(14,000) 67,520 9,510
(137,654) (24,966) (3,516)
6,168 531 75
531 (588) (83)
2,349,171 3,352,767 472,227
1,213,779 1,462,117 205,935
3,756 (20,365) (2,868)
(19,963) (4,023) (567)
20,900 (12,225) (1,722)
(8,875) - -
(26,866) (46,771) (6,588)
40,724 24,351 3,430
1,223,455 1,403,084 197,620
(389,358) (249,438) (35,133)
(22,102) 33,148 4,669
811,995 1,186,794 167,156
811,995 1,186,794 167,156
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Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-GAAP Results

3Q 2023 3Q 2024

(in RMB1,000) (in RMB1,000) (in USD1,000)

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income from Net Income

GAAP net income

Less: Income (loss) from financial investments (net of tax of nil)

Less: Impairment losses on financial investments (net of tax of nil)

Less: Impairment losses on long-term investments (net of tax)

Add: Share-based compensation expenses (net of tax of nil)

Non-GAAP adjusted net income

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income from Net Income

GAAP net income

Less: Income (loss) from financial investments (net of tax of nil)
Less: Impairment losses on financial investments (net of tax of nil)
Less: Impairment losses on long-term investments (net of tax)
Add: Share-based compensation expenses (net of tax of nil)

Non-GAAP adjusted net income
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347,190
(16,490)

10,827

374,507

2022

(in RMB1,000)

811,995
20,900
(8,875)

(20,150)
53,538

873,658

375,840
(47,635)

10,150
433,625

(in RMB1,000)

1,186,794
(12,225)
(35,079)

42,598

1,276,696

53,557
(6,788)

1,446
61,791

(in USD1,000)

167,156
(1,722)
(4,941)

6,000

179,819
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