# X Financial (NYSE: XYF)

2024 Q3 Earnings Results Presentation



## Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by X Financial (the "Company") solely for information purpose and has not been independently verified. No representations, warranties or undertakings, express or implied, are made by the Company or any of its affiliates, advisers, or representatives or the underwriters as to, and no reliance should be placed upon, the accuracy, fairness, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions presented or contained in this presentation. None of the Company or any of its affiliates, advisers, or representatives or any of its affiliates, advisers, or representatives or the underwriters accept any responsibility whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any information presented or contained in this presentation. The information presented or contained in this presentation.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or issue or an invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company for sale in the United States or anywhere else. No securities of the Company may be sold in the United States without registration with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") or an exemption from such registration pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and the rules and regulations thereunder. No part of this presentation shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. Specifically, these materials do not constitute a "pro- spectus" within the meaning of the Securities Act. This presentation does not contain all relevant information relating to the Company or its securities, particularly with respect to the risks and special considerations involved with an investment in the securities of the Company and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the detailed information in the prospectus relating to the proposed offering. The Company has filed a registration statement on Form F-1 with the SEC relating to its securities to be offered in the United States, but the registration statement has not yet become effective. Any public offering of the Company's securities to be made in the United States will be made solely on the basis of the information contained in the statutory prospectus included in such registration statement. The prospectus contains detailed information about the Company, its subsidiaries and affiliated entities, management, the consolidated financial statements and risks and uncertainties associated with its business and industry. Any decision to purchase the Company's securities in the proposed offering should be made solely on the basis of the information contained in the prospectus relating to the proposed offering.

Certain statements in this presentation, and other statements that the Company may make, are forward-look- ing statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These statements reflect the Company's intent, beliefs or current expectations about the future. These statements can be recognized by the use of words such as "expects," "plans," "will," "estimates," "projects," "intends," "anticipates," "believes," "confident" or words of similar meaning. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are based on a number of assumptions about the Company's operations and other factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control, and accordingly, actual results may differ materially from these forward-looking statements. The Company or any of its affiliates, advisers, or representatives or the underwriters has no obligation and does not undertake to revise forward-looking statements to reflect future events or circumstances.

In evaluating its business, the Company uses certain non-GAAP measures as supplemental measures to review and assess its operating performance. These non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools, and when assessing the Company's operating performances, investors should not consider them in isolation, or as a substitute for net income attributable to the Company or other consolidated statement of operations data prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL AND IS BEING GIVEN SOLELY FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND ONLY FORYOUR USE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PRESENTATION. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED, REDISTRIBUTED, OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO ANY OTHER PERSON IN ANY MANNER. ANY FORWARDING, DISTRIBUTION OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRESENTATION IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS UNAUTHORIZED.

By viewing and accessing this presentation, viewers hereby acknowledge and agree to keep the contents of this presentation and these materials confidential. Viewers agree not to photograph, copy or otherwise reproduce this presentation in any form or pass on this presentation to any other person for any purpose, during the presentation or while in the conference room. Viewers must return this presentation and all other materials provided in connection herewith to the Company upon completion of the presentation. By viewing, accessing or participating in this presentation, viewers agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws.



# Company Overview



## X Financial at a Glance

A leading technology-driven personal finance company in China

In the third quarter of 2024



**Total Loan Facilitation and Origination Amount** 

1.97 mn

**Active Borrowers** 



### As of September 30, 2024

### 45,766 mn (RMB)

Loan Balance

## **Our Business**

### Loan Facilitation Based on 100% Institutional Funding





## **Credit Insurance Model**





## **Financial Guarantee Model**

We have established cooperation with high-quality financing guarantee companies who provide guarantee services to protect institutional funding partners against default for both the principal and interest.



(1) Substantially all credit ratings were evaluated at least AA level by rating companies including China Lianhe Credit Rating Co., Ltd., China Chengxin Credit Management Co., Ltd., Xiamen Lianhe Credit Information Service Co., Ltd. and Fujian China Chengxin Credit Rating Co., Ltd.



## Technology-driven Approach to Servicing Borrowers and Funding Partners





### **Our Growth Strategies**







### Strengthen brand awareness



Diversify and scale up funding sources

### Investment Highlights

Leading industry position with differentiated products benefiting from China's booming personal finance market

03

01

Diversified funding sources and 100% institutional funding



04

02

### Rigorous data-driven credit assessment modeling system

Founded by seasoned entrepreneurs with proven track record





Xiaoying Card Loan

Wide Range of Age Groups

Early career stage 25 to 40 in average Flexible Loan Amount / Credit Line

RMB500 - 50,000

Flexible Tenor Meeting Borrowers' Liquidity Needs



Flagship Product

3, 6, 9, 12 months

Various Sources of Credit Proof Reducing Collateral Needs







Credit policy adjustments

Model optimization + synchronization





### Licensed third-party data

- Social behavior
- Online payment history
- Credit data

### Data analysis

- 1 million fraud data
- 2,500 variables
- 300 anti-fraud rules

### Fraud detection

- Data algorithms
- Social network graphs
- Facial Recognition





**X**小赢科技





### Seasoned Management Team

Founded by a seasoned entrepreneur with proven track record and backed by a strong team of financial and technology talents





04

15+ years of work experience with corporate

### **Yufan Jiang** (Jason)





10+ years of work experience in the field of personal credit risk management

Previously worked at Bank of Communications

# **Operational and Financial Data**



## Performance of Loan Balance and Loan Facilitation



(1) Represents the total amount of loans outstanding for loans X Financial facilitated and originated at the end of the relevant period. Loans that are delinquent for more than 60 days are excluded in the outstanding loan balance, except for Xiaoying Housing Loan. As Xiaoying Housing Loan is a secured loan product and the Company is entitled to payment by exercising its rights to the collateral, the Company does not exclude Xiaoying Housing loan delinguent for more than 60 days in the outstanding loan balance



Total Loan Facilitation and Origination Amount (RMBmn)



## Revenue and Non-GAAP Adj. Net Income Growth



(1) Represents net (loss) / income before share-based compensation expenses, impairment losses on financial investments, impairment losses on long-term investments and income (loss) from financial investments



## **Operational Efficiency**

\_\_Operating Margin<sup>(1)</sup>



(1) Represents Income from operations divided by total net revenue

(2) Represents Non-GAAP adjusted net income divided by total net revenue



### \_\_Non-GAAP Adj. Net Income Margin<sup>(2)</sup>



## Net Revenue Per Employee and Operating Costs and Expenses



(1) Represents operating costs and expenses divided by total amount of loans that the Company facilitated and originated during the relevant period. Operating costs and expenses include origination and servicing expense, borrower acquisitions and marketing expense, as well as general and administrative expense.



### Operating Costs and Expenses <sup>(1)</sup>



## **Outstanding Return on Equity Performance**



(1) Represents total X Financial shareholders' equity, excluding non-controlling interest in subsidiaries



## Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable and contract assets, net

Loans receivable from Xiaoying Credit Loans and other loans, net

### Total assets

Payable to investors and institutional funding partners at amortized cost

Short-term borrowings

Income tax payable

Total liabilities

Total equity



As of 12/31/2023	As of 9/30/2024	
(in RMB1,000)	(in RMB1,000)	(in USD1,000)
1,195,352	1,044,144	148,789
1,659,588	1,709,428	243,592
4,947,833	4,938,195	703,687
11,650,023	11,620,287	1,655,877
3,584,041	2,406,552	342,931
565,000	433,500	61,773
446,500	496,489	70,749
5,802,899	4,723,728	673,126
5,847,124	6,896,562	982,752

Source: Company financial statements

## **Consolidated Income Statement**

Net revenues
Loan facilitation service
Post-origination service
Financing income
Guarantee income
Other revenue
Total net revenue
Operating costs and expenses
Origination and servicing
Borrower acquisitions and marketing
General and administrative
Provision for accounts receivable and contract assets
(Reversal of) provision for loans receivable
Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities
Fair value adjustments related to Consolidated Trusts
(Reversal of) provision for credit losses for deposits and other financial assets
Total operating costs and expenses
Income from operations
Interest expenses, net
Foreign exchange loss
Income from financial investments
Other income (loss), net
Income before income taxes and gain from equity in affiliates
Income tax expense
Gain from equity in affiliates, net of tax
Net income
Net income attributable to X Financial shareholders



3Q 2023		3Q 2024	
(in RMB1,000	) (in RMB1,000	)) (in USD1,000)	
829,385	878,282	125,154	
168,186		26,520	
300,950		47,846	
7,920	53,576	7,635	
90,423	128,765	18,349	
1,396,864	1,582,497	225,504	
402,939	457,545	65,200	
419,887	506,758	72,212	
40,200	) 49,499	7,054	
3,748	4,799	684	
53,946	5 (35)	(5)	
41,594	56,366	8,032	
(268)	) –	-	
(194)	(1,399)	(199)	
961,852	1,073,533	152,978	
435,012	508,964	72,526	
(7,322)	) 1,211	173	
1,526	6 4,881	696	
(16,490)	(47,635)	(6,788)	
4,742	6,048	862	
417,468	473,469	67,469	
(74,172)	) (100,331)	(14,297)	
3,894	2,702	385	
347,190	) 375,840	53,557	
347,190	) 375,840	53,557	

## **Consolidated Income Statement**

Net revenues
Loan facilitation service
Post-origination service
Financing income
Guarantee income
Other revenue
Total net revenue
Operating costs and expenses
Origination and servicing
Borrower acquisitions and marketing
General and administrative
Provision for accounts receivable and contract assets
Provision for loans receivable
Provision for contingent guarantee liabilities
Change in fair value of financial guarantee derivative
Fair value adjustments related to Consolidated Trusts
(Reversal of) provision for credit losses for deposits and other financial assets
Total operating costs and expenses
Income from operations
Interest income (expenses), net
Foreign exchange gain (loss)
Income (loss) from financial investments
Impairment losses on financial investments
Impairment losses on long-term investments
Other income, net
Income before income taxes and gain (loss) from equity in affiliates
Income tax expense
Gain (loss) from equity in affiliates, net of tax
Net income
Net income attributable to X Financial shareholders



2022	2023	
(in RMB1,000)	(in RMB1,000)	(in USD1,000)
2,044,344	2,740,974	386,058
372,451	596,582	84,027
966,277	1,137,336	160,190
-	24,497	3,450
179,878	315,495	44,437
3,562,950	4,814,884	678,162
1,337,370	1,544,014	217,470
833,109	1,370,942	193,093
143,235	153,943	21,682
21,836	12,234	1,723
158,576	229,137	32,273
(14,000)	67,520	9,510
(137,654)	(24,966)	(3,516)
6,168	531	75
531	(588)	(83)
2,349,171	3,352,767	472,227
1,213,779	1,462,117	205,935
3,756	(20,365)	(2,868)
(19,963)	(4,023)	(567)
20,900	(12,225)	(1,722)
(8,875)	-	-
(26,866)	(46,771)	(6,588)
40,724	24,351	3,430
1,223,455	1,403,084	197,620
(389,358)	(249,438)	(35,133)
(22,102)	33,148	4,669
811,995	1,186,794	167,156
811,995	1,186,794	167,156

## **Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-GAAP Results**

### Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income from Net Income

### GAAP net income

Less: Income (loss) from financial investments (net of tax of nil)

Less: Impairment losses on financial investments (net of tax of nil)

Less: Impairment losses on long-term investments (net of tax)

Add: Share-based compensation expenses (net of tax of nil)

Non-GAAP adjusted net income

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income from Net Income

### GAAP net income

Less: Income (loss) from financial investments (net of tax of nil)

Less: Impairment losses on financial investments (net of tax of nil)

Less: Impairment losses on long-term investments (net of tax)

Add: Share-based compensation expenses (net of tax of nil)

Non-GAAP adjusted net income



3Q 2023	3Q 2024	
(in RMB1,000)	(in RMB1,000)	(in USD1,000)
347,190	375,840	53,557
(16,490)	(47,635)	(6,788)
-	-	-
_	_	-
10,827	10,150	1,446
374,507	433,625	61,791
2022	202	23
<b>2022</b> (in RMB1,000)	<b>202</b> (in RMB1,000)	2 <b>3</b> (in USD1,000)
(in RMB1,000)	(in RMB1,000)	(in USD1,000)
(in RMB1,000) 811,995	(in RMB1,000) 1,186,794	(in USD1,000) 167,156
(in RMB1,000) 811,995 20,900	(in RMB1,000) 1,186,794	(in USD1,000) 167,156
(in RMB1,000) 811,995 20,900 (8,875)	(in RMB1,000) 1,186,794 (12,225) -	(in USD1,000) 167,156 (1,722) -
(in RMB1,000) 811,995 20,900 (8,875) (20,150)	(in RMB1,000) 1,186,794 (12,225) - (35,079)	(in USD1,000) 167,156 (1,722) - (4,941)

# THANK YOU

